

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

v.

ERIC ADAMS,

Defendant.

No. 1:24-cr-556 (DEH)

Judge Dale E. Ho

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* SEPARATION OF POWERS CLINIC
IN SUPPORT OF IMMEDIATE DISMISSAL**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF *AMICUS CURIAE*.....1
ARGUMENT.....1
I. The Executive Branch’s Discretion to Drop a Prosecution Is Limited, If at All, Only in Those Rare Circumstances Necessary to Vindicate a Defendant’s Own Constitutional Rights.....2
II. Article II Precludes a Court from Compelling the Executive Branch to Disclose Executive-Privileged Information.6
CONCLUSION..... 10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>In re Aiken County</i> , 725 F.3d 255 (D.C. Cir. 2013)	2
<i>Blackledge v. Perry</i> , 417 U.S. 21 (1974)	2
<i>Dep’t of the Interior v. Klamath Water Users Protective Ass’n</i> , 532 U.S. 1 (2001)	7
<i>Dep’t of Navy v. Egan</i> , 484 U.S. 518 (1988)	8
<i>In re Flynn</i> , 961 F.3d 1215 (D.C. Cir. 2020)	3, 5, 6
<i>In re Flynn</i> , 973 F.3d 74 (D.C. Cir. 2020)	3
<i>ICC v. Bhd. of Locomotive Eng’rs</i> , 482 U.S. 270 (1987)	8
<i>Rinaldi v. United States</i> , 434 U.S. 22 (1977)	2
<i>In re Sealed Case</i> , 121 F.3d 729 (D.C. Cir. 1997)	8
<i>In re United States</i> , 345 F.3d 450 (7th Cir. 2003)	5, 6
<i>United States v. Agurs</i> , 427 U.S. 97 (1976)	7
<i>United States v. Armstrong</i> , 517 U.S. 456 (1996)	3
<i>United States v. Blaszcak</i> , 56 F.4th 230 (2d Cir. 2022)	4, 5
<i>United States v. Fokker Servs. B.V.</i> , 818 F.3d 733 (D.C. Cir. 2016)	3, 4
<i>United States v. Hamm</i> , 659 F.2d 624 (5th Cir. Unit A Oct. 1981)	4
<i>United States v. HSBC Bank USA, N.A.</i> , 863 F.3d 125 (2d Cir. 2017)	2, 4, 5
<i>United States v. Nixon</i> , 418 U.S. 683 (1974)	2, 6, 7, 8

United States v. Pimentel,
932 F.2d 1029 (2d Cir. 1991).....4

Wayte v. United States,
470 U.S. 598 (1985).....3

Constitution

U.S. Const. art. VI, cl. 2.....1

Other Authorities

*Prosecution for Contempt of Congress of an Executive Branch Official Who Has
Asserted a Claim of Executive Privilege*,
8 Op. O.L.C. 101 (1984).....6, 7

*Response to Congressional Requests for Information Regarding Decisions Made
Under the Independent Counsel
Act*, 10 Op. O.L.C. 68 (1986).....7

Congressional Requests for Confidential Executive Branch Information,
13 Op. O.L.C. 153 (1989).....6

Whistleblower Protections for Classified Disclosures,
22 Op. O.L.C. 92 (1998).....8

*Temporary Certification Under the President John F. Kennedy Assassination
Records Collection Act of 1992*,
41 Op. O.L.C. 80 (2017).....8
